1971 Assembly Bill 773

Date published: May 6, 1972

CHAPTER 282, Laws of 1971

AN ACT to amend 29.145 (1c) of the statutes, relating to free fishing licenses for handicapped residents.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

29.145 (1c) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.145 (1c) (a) The department shall upon application therefor issue a permanent fishing license without fee or charge to any resident who produces:

<u>1.</u><u>Produces</u> a certificate from a licensed physician or optometrist stating that his sight is impaired to the degree that he cannot read ordinary newspaper print with or without corrective glasses, and such license;

2. Produces evidence indicating he has been determined 75% disabled or more for purposes of social security, retirement or other disability benefits.

(b) <u>Licenses issued under this subsection</u> shall not expire, but shall be effective so long as the licensee is a resident of this state and his handicap continues.